
ANCHORAGE DEVICE
in conformity with standard EN795

Thank you for buying a PROTECTA anchorage device. This device is part of one of the
following class:
class A: anchorage point
class B: provisional transportable anchorage point
class C: anchorage device equipped with a flexible horizontal anchorage line (LIFE LINE)

This device is designed to attach to personal fall-arrester protection equipment and is in conformity
with standard EN 363. Whenever possible, this device must be placed ABOVE the user.
In the case of a fixed device (class A and C), the installer will be in charge of ensuring that the
bearing structure is compatible with the forces liable to be applied to the device and that the attaching
method has no unwanted effect on the performances or on the characteristics of each of the parts.
In the case of the provisional transportable anchorage point (class B), the person in charge of
installation shall make sure that:
- the device is properly positioned with respect to working area. For instance, it is absolutely
indispensable to avoid any pendular effect in the event of fall.
- the supporting structure is strong and stable enough (tripod).
- the shape of the structure and the anchorage device are compatible: no sharp edges for the
use of sewn loops, suitable wall thickness for attachment of Manuclave, flat floor surface for
installing a tripod etc.
For class A and B anchorage points, the bearing structure must be capable of tolerating a load
of 1000 DaN for 3 min without breaking.

In all cases, make sure the fall arrester system connector is compatible with the anchorage.

IMPORTANT:
- Before use, it is necessary to carry out visual examination of the device to make sure of its
perfect operating condition.
- Before use, check the conformity of the fall arrester system and that it is compatible with the
anchorage device. Unless indicated otherwise, it is designed and installed for use by one
person using a fall arrester system equipped with an energy absorber.
- If the device has been used to break a fall, for safety’s sake, it is essential not to re-use it
without first having it checked by somebody qualified to do so. The same applies with respect to
any other device when safety is at issue.
- The anchorage device shall be protected from any risks related to its environment: shock, acid
projection, accidental collision etc. In addition, it must not be used for suspending or lifting loads.
- The sewn loops must be cleaned regularly with clear water and soap and dried naturally, at a
distance from all sources of direct flame.
- Whatever the class, the anchorage must be examined at least every twelve months by
someone qualified and approved by PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL.
- As far as the trolley is concerned, it can only be attached correctly to IPN 64 to 142 mm angle
iron. Any other profile or section would make it dangerous to use.
- The trolley can only be used as anchorage point for the connection of individual fall arrester
and must not be used for handling loads in any circumstances.

STATEMENT:
PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL hereby certifies that the anchorage point supplied is in
conformity with the European standard EN 795 and has successfully undergone the tests
described in it.
For the devices in class C (LIFE LINES), the maximum forces that can be applied are as follows:

TERMINAL STRUCTURAL ANCHORAGE :
INTERMEDIATE STRUCTURAL ANCHORAGE :

DISPOSITIF DʼANCRAGE
Conforme EN795

Vous venez d’acquérir un dispositif d’ancrage PROTECTA et nous vous en remercions. Ce
dispositif fait partie de l’une des classes suivantes:
classe A : point dʼancrage
classe B : point dʼancrage provisoire transportable
classe C : dispositif dʼancrage équipé dʼun support dʼassurage flexible horizontal (LIGNE DE VIE)

Ce dispositif sert à accrocher un Equipement de Protection Individuelle contre les chutes
complet et conforme à la norme EN 363. Chaque fois que cela est possible, ce dispositif doit être
situé AU-DESSUS de l’utilisateur. 
Dans le cas de dispositif fixe (classe A et C), l’installateur aura à charge de s’assurer que la structure
porteuse est compatible avec les efforts susceptibles d’être appliqués sur le dispositif et que le mode
de fixation n’altère ni les performances, ni les caractéristiques de chacun des éléments.
Dans le cas de point d’ancrage provisoire transportable (classe B), le responsable de la mise en place devra
s’assurer :
- de la bonne position du dispositif par rapport à la zone de travail. Il est, par exemple,
indispensable d’éviter tout effet pendulaire en cas de chute.
- de la resistance de la structure porteuse ainsi que de sa stabilité (trépied).
- de la compatibilité entre la forme de la structure et le dispositif d’ancrage : absence d’arêtes
vives pour l’emploi de l’anneau cousu, épaisseur correcte de la paroi pour la fixation du
manuclave, planéité du sol pour la pose du trépied, etc..
Dans le cas des points d’ancrage de classe A et B, la structure porteuse doit être apte à
supporter une charge de 1000 DaN pendant 3mn sans se rompre.

Dans tous les cas, il convient de sʼassurer que le connecteur du système dʼarrêt des chute
est compatible avec le dispositif dʼancrage.

IMPORTANT :
- Avant toute utilisation, il est nécessaire de procéder à un examen visuel du dispositif pour
s’assurer qu’il est en parfait état de service.
- Avant toute utilisation, il y a lieu de vérifier la conformité du système d’arrêt des chutes et de sa
compatibilité avec le dispositif. Sauf indication contraire, celui-ci est conçu et installé pour l’utilisation
par une seule personne munie d’un système d’arrêt des chutes équipé d’un absorbeur d’énergie.
- Si le dispositif a été utilisé pour arrêter une chute, il est essentiel, pour des raisons de sécurité,
de ne pas le réutiliser sans l’avoir fait vérifier par une personne compétente. Il en va de même
pour tout dispositif dont on doute de sa sécurité.
- Le dispositif d’ancrage doit être protégé contre tout risque lié à son environnement : choc, projection acide,
collision accidentelle, etc. Il ne doit ,en outre, être utilisé pour la suspension ou l’élévation de charges.
- Les anneaux cousus doivent être régulièrement nettoyés à l’eau claire et au savon et séchés
naturellement, à distance de tout feu direct.
- Le dispositif d’ancrage, quelque soit sa classe, doit être examiné au moins tous les douze mois
par une personne compétente habilitée par le PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL.
- En ce qui concerne le chariot, celui-ci ne peut être correctement accroché que sur des fers IPN
de 64 à 142mmm. Tout autre profil ou section rendrait son utilisation dangereuse.
- Le chariot ne peut être utilisé que comme point d’ancrage pour la connection d’un équipement
de protection individuelle contre les chutes. Il ne doit en aucun cas être utilisé pour la
manutention de charges.

DECLARATION:
PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL atteste que le dispositif d’ancrage fourni est conforme à la norme
européenne EN 795 et a subi avec succès les essais qui y sont décrits.
Pour le dispositif de classe C (LIGNE DE VIE), les efforts  maximaux pouvant être appliqués sont les suivants:

ANCRE STRUCTURELLE TERMINALE : 
ANCRE STRUCTURELLE INTERMEDIAIRE :

Use and maintenance instruction
Notice dʼutilisation et dʼentretien

Gebrauchs- und Wartungsanleitung
Gebruiksaanwijzing en onderhoudsvoorschriften

Istruzioni per l’utilizzo e la manutenzione
Instrucciones tecnicas de servicio y mantenimiento

Folheto de utilização e de manutenção
Käyttö- ja huolto-ohjeet

Brugs - og vedligeholdelsesanvisning
Bruksanvisning och underhållsinstruktioner

Forskrifter for bruk og vedlikehold

ANSCHLAGEINRICHTUNG
gemäß Norm EN795

Sie haben eine PROTECTA-Anschlageinrichtung erworben, und wir danken Ihnen für diesen
Kauf. Diese Einrichtung fällt in eine der folgenden Klassen:
Klasse A: Anschlagpunkt
Klasse B: Transportabler Anschlagpunkt für zeitweilige Verwendung
Klasse C: Anschlageinrichtung mit einer waagerechten beweglichen Führung (HALTELEINE)

Diese Einrichtung dient der Aufhängung der kompletten persönlichen Schutzausrüstung
gegen Absturz entsprechend Norm EN 363. Jedesmal, wenn es möglich ist, sollte diese
Einrichtung OBERHALB des Anwenders angebracht werden.

Im Fall einer festen Anschlageinrichtung (Klasse A und C) ist es Aufgabe des Monteurs zu
prüfen, ob die Tragstruktur mit den Belastungen, die auf diese Einrichtung wahrscheinlich
ausgeübt werden, kompatibel ist und ob die Befestigungsart weder die Leistungen noch die
Eigenschaften der einzelnen Teile beeinträchtigt.
Im Fall eines transportablen Anschlagpunktes für zeitweilige Verwendung (Klasse B) hat der
Montageleiter zu prüfen:
- ob die Position der Einrichtung im Verhältnis zum Arbeitsbereich richtig gewählt wurde. Es ist
z.B. unerläßlich, jegliche Pendelwirkung bei einem Fall zu verhindern.
- ob die Tragstruktur widerstandsfähig und stabil ist (Dreifuß).
- ob die Form der Tragstruktur und die Anschlageinrichtung kompatibel sind: Abwesenheit
scharfer Kanten bei Benutzung der genähten Schlinge, richtige Wanddicke für die Befestigung
des Ankers MANUCLAVE, Ebenheit des Bodens für das Aufstellen des Dreifusses etc.
Im Fall der Anschlagpunkte der Klasse A und B muß die Tragstruktur eine Last von 1000 DaN 3
Min. lang aushalten können ohne zu brechen.

In jedem Fall ist es sicherzustellen, daß das Verbindungselement des Auffangsystems
mit der Anschlageinrichtung kompatibel ist.

WICHTIG:
- Vor jedem Einsatz eine Sichtprüfung der Anschlageinrichtung vornehmen, um ihre
einwandfreie Funktion sicherzustellen.
- Vor jedem Einsatz die Konformität des Auffangsystems und seine Kompatibilität mit der
Anschlageinrichtung prüfen. Sofern nichts anderes angegeben ist, setzen die Ausführung und
die Montage dieser Einrichtung ihre Benutzung durch eine einzige Person zusammen mit einem
Auffangsystem, das mit einem Falldämpfer ausgerüstet ist, voraus.
- Wenn die Anschlageinrichtung einen Fall stoppte, sollte sie aus Sicherheitsgründen erst nach
ihrer Überprüfung durch eine sachkundige Person wieder in Gebrauch genommen werden. Das
gleiche gilt für jegliche Einrichtung, bei der Sicherheitszweifel bestehen.
- Die Anschlageinrichtung ist gegen jegliche mit der Arbeitsumgebung verbundene Gefahr zu
schützen: Schlageinwirkung, Säurespritzer, ungewollter Zusammenstoß etc. Desweiteren darf
sie keinesfalls zum Aufhängen oder Hochziehen von Lasten benutzt werden.
- Die genähten Schlingen sollten regelmäßig mit klarem Wasser und Seife gereinigt und an der
Luft in sicherer Entfernung zu jeglichem offenen Feuer getrocknet werden.
- Die Anschlageinrichtung sollte unabhängig von ihrer Klasse mindestens alle zwölf Monate durch
eine sachkundige und von PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL dazu befugte Person überprüft werden.
- Die sachgemäße Aufhängung des Gleitschlittens ist nur dann sichergestellt, wenn sie auf
Doppel-T-Tragbalken von 64 bis 142 mm erfolgt. Die Verwendung jeglicher anderen
Profile oder Durchmesser ist mit einem Sicherheitsrisiko verbunden.
- Der Gleitschlitten sollte lediglich als Anschlagpunkt für die Verbindung mit einer persönlichen
Schutzausrüstung gegen Absturz eingesetzt werden. Auf keinen Fall darf er der Beförderung
von Lasten dienen.

ERKLÄRUNG:
PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL bescheinigt, daß die gelieferte Anschlageinrichtung mit der europäischen
Norm EN 795 konform ist und die dort beschriebenen Prüfungen erfolgreich bestanden hat.
Die Anschlageinrichtung der Klasse C (HALTELEINE) hält folgende maximalen Belastungen aus:

AUSSENANKER :
ZWISCHENANKER :

VERANKERINGSSYSTEEM
voldoet aan norm EN795

Met de aanschaf van uw PROTECTA verankeringssysteem heeft u een goede keuze gedaan. Dit systeem behoort
tot één van de volgende categorieën:
Categorie A: verankeringspunten
Categorie B: draagbare niet-permanente verankeringen
Categorie C: verankeringssystemen die voorzien zijn van een horizontaal bevestigingssysteem voor
flexibele beveiliging (VEILIGHEIDSLIJN)

Dit systeem dient voor de verankering van een volledige Individuele Valbeveiligingsuitrusting (I.V.U.)en voldoet
aan de norm EN 363. Voor zover mogelijk dient dit systeem BOVENde gebruiker aangebracht te worden.

Als het een vasteverankering betreft (categorieën A en C), dient men er bij de installatie zorg voor te dragen dat de
dragende structuur de last kan verdragen die op de verankering zal worden uitgeoefend en dat de wijze waarop de
verbindingselementen zijn aangebracht op geen enkele wijze het doelmatig functioneren van deze elementen kan
belemmeren of de elementen zodanig belast dat de onderdelen niet meer aan de technische specificaties voldoen
Als het een draagbare niet-permanente verankering betreft (categorie B), dient men bij de installatie de volgende
voorschriften in acht te nemen:
- Bij de plaatsing van het systeem moet u rekening houden met de werkzone. Het is bijvoorbeeld uiterst belangrijk dat
de kabel geen enkele slingerbeweging kan maken als er zich een val voordoet.
- Het weerstandsvermogen van de dragende structuur moet van te voren worden gecontroleerd, alsmede de
stabiliteit (driepoot)
- De vorm van de structuur moet geen enkele belemmering vormen voor het degelijk functioneren van het
verankeringssysteem: geen scherpe randen als u een vastgestikte draagring gebruikt, de dikte van de wand moet
overeenstemmen met de lengte van de verankeringsspie, de driepoot moet op een volkomen vlakke, stabiele
ondergrond staan, enzovoort.
Voor de verankeringspunten uit de categorieën A en B moet de dragende structuur gedurende drie minuten een
belasting van 1000 DaN kunnen verdragen, zonder te breken.

In ieder geval moet het verbindingselement tussen het valbeveiligingssysteem en het verankeringspunt
voldoen aan de desbetreffende specificaties.

BELANGRIJK:
- Vóór elk gebruik dient het systeem visueel gecontroleerd te worden, om vast te stellen dat het naar behoren
functioneert.
- Vóór elk gebruik, dient gecontroleerd te worden of het gebruikte valbeveiligingssysteem wel aan alle voorschriften
voldoet en in combinatie met het verankeringssysteem gebruikt kan worden. Tenzij de specificaties uitdrukkelijk
andere informatie verstrekken, is het verankeringssysteem uitsluitend ontworpen om, bij naleving van de
installatievoorschriften, gebruikt te worden door één enkele persoon die uitgerust is met een valbeveiligingssysteem
voorzien van een energie-absorptie-unit. 
- Als het systeem gebruikt is om een val te stoppen, is het om veiligheidsredenen strikt noodzakelijk het eerst volledig
door een specialist te laten controleren, voordat u het opnieuw gaat gebruiken. Laat bij dit onderzoek tevens alle
andere elementen controleren, als u aan de veiligheid daarvan twijfelt.
- Het verankeringssysteem dient beschermd te worden tegen alle risico's die verbonden zijn aan de specifieke
werkomgeving: schokken, vrijkomen van bijtende stoffen, botsingen met andere installaties, enzovoort. Het systeem
dient nooit gebruikt te worden voor het ophangen of ophijsen van materialen.
- De vastgestikte ringen moeten geregeld gereinigd worden met water en zeep. Laat de ringen na het reinigen op
natuurlijke wijze drogen en vermijdt elke verhitting of blootstelling aan open vuur.
- Alle verankeringssystemen uit bovenvermelde categorieën moeten minstens éénmaal per jaar gecontroleerd
worden door een daartoe door PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL bevoegde specialist.
- De loopkat dient uitsluitend bevestigd te worden aan stalen flensbalken van het type  IPN van 64 tot 142 mm. Het
gebruik van balken met een ander profiel of andere doorsnede kan gevaar opleveren.
- De loopkat mag in geen geval gebruikt worden als een verankeringspunt voor een persoonlijke valbeveiliging.
Gebruik van de loopkat voor het verplaatsen of ophijsen van materialen kan groot gevaar opleveren.

NORMALISATIEVERKLARING:
PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL verklaart hiermede dat het geleverde verankeringssysteem voldoet aan de
Europese norm EN 795 en aan alle proeven heeft voldaan die in deze norm worden voorgeschreven.
Voor de systemen die ingedeeld zijn in categorie C (VEILIGHEIDSLIJNEN), gelden de volgende specificaties voor
de belasting van de structurele elementen:

EINDSTEUN VAN HET VERANKERINGSSYSTEEM :
TUSSENSTEUNVAN HET VERANKERINGSSYSTEEM :

DISPOSITIVO DI ANCORAGGIO
conforme alla norma EN 795

Vi ringraziamo per aver scelto il dispositivo di ancoraggio PROTECTA. Questo dispositivo fa parte
di una delle seguenti classi:
classe A: punto di ancoraggio
classe B: punto di ancoraggio provvisorio trasportabile
classe C: dispositivo di ancoraggio fornito di linea di ancoraggio flessibile orizzontale
(FUNE ANTICADUTA).

Questo dispositivo serve per agganciare un'Attrezzatura di Protezione Individuale contro le
cadute completa e conforme alla norma EN 363. Il dispositivo deve essere posto al DI SOPRA
dell'operatore quando ciò è possibile.

In caso di dispositivo fisso (classi A e C), l'installatore dovrà assicurarsi che la struttura portante
sia compatibile con gli sforzi ai quali si prevede di sottoporre il dispositivo e che la modalità di
fissaggio non alteri né le prestazioni, né le caratteristiche di ciascuno degli elementi.
In caso di punto di ancoraggio provvisorio trasportabile (classe B), il responsabile dell'installazione
dovrà assicurarsi:
- della corretta posizione del dispositivo rispetto alla zona di lavoro. Per esempio è importante
evitare qualsiasi effetto oscillatorio in caso di caduta;
- della resistenza e della stabilità della struttura portante (treppiedi);
- della compatibilità tra la forma della struttura ed il dispositivo di ancoraggio: assenza di spigoli
vivi per l'utilizzo dell'anello cucito, corretto spessore della parete per il fissaggio della
”MANUCLAVE” (punto di ancoraggio mobile), planarità del suolo per la posa del treppiedi, ecc.
In caso di punti di ancoraggio appartenenti alle classi A e B, la struttura portante deve essere in
grado di sostenere un carico di 1000 DaN per 3 min. senza rompersi.

In ogni caso, è opportuno assicurarsi che il connettore del sistema di arresto caduta sia
compatibile con il dispositivo di ancoraggio.

IMPORTANTE:
- Prima di qualsiasi utilizzo, è necessario procedere ad un esame visivo del dispositivo per
assicurarsi che sia in perfetto stato.
- Prima di qualsiasi utilizzo, è opportuno verificare la conformità del sistema d'arresto caduta e
controllare che questo sia compatibile con il dispositivo. In assenza di controindicazioni, il
dispositivo è previsto e installato per essere utilizzato da una sola persona dotata di un sistema di
arresto caduta fornito di un assorbitore di energia.
- Se il dispositivo è stato utilizzato per arrestare una caduta, è estremamente importante, per
ragioni di sicurezza, non riutilizzarlo prima di averlo fatto controllare da personale specializzato. Lo
stesso vale per qualsiasi tipo di dispositivo la cui sicurezza è in dubbio.
- Il dispositivo di ancoraggio deve essere protetto da qualsiasi rischio legato all'ambiente: urto,
spruzzi di acidi, collisione accidentale, ecc. Inoltre non deve essere utilizzato per la sospensione o
il sollevamento di carichi.
- Gli anelli cuciti devono essere regolarmente lavati con acqua e sapone e fatti asciugare in modo
naturale, lontano da ogni fonte di calore diretta.
- Il dispositivo di ancoraggio, qualunque sia la classe di appartenenza, deve essere verificato
almeno una volta all'anno da personale specializzato autorizzato dalla PROTECTA
INTERNATIONAL.
- Per quanto riguarda il carrello, deve essere correttamente agganciato solo su profilati IPN da 64
a 142mm L'utilizzo di ogni altro tipo di profilo o sezione sarebbe pericoloso.
- Il carrello può essere unicamente utilizzato come punto di ancoraggio per congiungere
l'attrezzatura di protezione individuale contro le cadute. Non può in nessun caso essere utilizzato
per la movimentazione di carichi.

DICHIARAZIONE:
PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL dichiara che il dispositivo di ancoraggio fornito è conforme alla
norma europea EN 795 ed ha superato le prove che vi sono descritte.

Per il dispositivo di classe C (FUNE ANTICADUTA), gli sforzi massimi ai quali possono essere
sottoposti sono i seguenti:

ÀNCORA STRUTTURALE TERMINALE :
ÀNCORA STRUTTURALE INTERMEDIA :Z.I. 5e Avenue - B.P. 15 - 06511 CARROS Cedex (Nice) - FRANCE

Tél. +33 4  93 29 12 12 - Fax +33 4  93 08 79 70

DISPOSITIVO DE ANCLAJE
conforme a la norma EN795

Usted acaba de adquirir un dispositivo de anclaje PROTECTA y se lo agradecemos. Este
dispositivo forma parte de una de las clases siguientes:
clase A: punto de anclaje
clase B: punto de anclaje provisional transportable
clase C: dispositivo de anclaje equipado con un soporte de seguridad flexible horizontal
(LINEA DE VIDA)

Este dispositivo sirve para enganchar un Equipo de Protección Individual Anticaída completo
y conforme a la norma EN 363. Cada vez que sea posible, este dispositivo se debe situar
ENCIMA del usuario.

En el caso de dispositivo fijo (clase A y C), el instalador se encargará de asegurar que la
estructura portadora es compatible con los esfuerzos que puedan ser aplicados sobre el
dispositivo y que el modo de fijación no altera ni las prestaciones. ni las características de ninguno
de los elementos.
En el caso de punto de anclaje provisional transportable (clase B), el responsable de la instalación
deberá asegurarse:
- de la buena posición del dispositivo respecto a la zona de trabajo. Por ejemplo, es indispensable
evitar cualquier efecto pendular en caso de caída.
- de la resistencia de la estructura portadora así como de su estabilidad (trípode).
- de la compatibilidad entre la forma de la estructura y el dispositivo de anclaje: ausencia de
aristas vivas para emplear el anillo cosido, espesor correcto de la pared para la fijación del
Manuclave, suelo plano para la instalación del trípode, etc.
En el caso de los puntos de anclaje de clase A y B, la estructura portadora debe poder soportar
una carga de 1000 DaN durante 3 min sin romperse.

En todos los casos, conviene asegurarse de que el conector del sistema de parada de
caídas es compatible con el dispositivo de anclaje.

IMPORTANTE:
- Antes de toda utilización, es necesario proceder a un examen visual del dispositivo para
asegurarse de que está en perfecto estado.
- Antes de toda utilización, se debe verificar la conformidad del sistema de parada de caídas y su
compatibilidad con el dispositivo. Salvo indicación contraria, éste está diseñado e instalado para la
utilización por parte de una sola persona provista de un sistema de parada de caídas equipado
con un absorbedor de energía.
- Si el dispositivo ha sido utilizado para parar una caída, es esencial por razones de seguridad no
utilizarlo sin que haya sido verificado por una persona competente; lo mismo sucede para
cualquier dispositivo cuya seguridad sea dudosa.
- El dispositivo de anclaje debe estar protegido contra todo riesgo relacionado con su entorno:
choque, proyección ácida, colisión accidental, etc. Además, no se debe utilizar para suspender o
elevar cargas.
- Los anillos cosidos se deben limpiar regularmente con agua clara y jabón y secarse
naturalmente, lejos del fuego directo.
- El dispositivo de anclaje, cualquiera que sea su clase, se debe examinar al menos cada doce
meses por una persona competente habilitada por PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL.
- En lo que respecta al carro, éste solamente se puede enganchar correctamente sobre hierros
IPN de 64 a 142 mm. Cualquier otro perfil o sección haría peligrosa su utilización.
- El carro sólo se puede utilizar como punto de anclaje para la conexión de un equipo de
protección individual anticaídas. En ningún caso se debe utilizar para trasladar cargas.

DECLARACION:
PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL certifica que el dispositivo de anclaje suministrado está conforme
con la norma europea EN 795 y se ha sometido exitosamente a las pruebas que se describen en
la misma.

Para el dispositivo de clase C (LINEA DE VIDA), los esfuerzo máximos que se pueden aplicar son
los siguientes:

ANCLA ESTRUCTURAL TERMINAL :
ANCLA ESTRUCTURAL INTERMEDIA :
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URZĄDZENIE KOTWICZĄCE
zgodnie z normą EN795

Dziękujemy za zakup urządzenia kotwiczącego PROTECTA. Urządzenie stanowi część z jednej 
z następujących klas:
klasa A: punkt kotwiczący
klasa B: tymczasowy punkt kotwiczący, który można przewozić
klasa C: urządzenie kotwiczące wyposażone w elastyczną, poziomą linką 
kotwiczącą (LIFE LINE)

URZĄDZENIE KTOWICZĄCE STRUKTURALNE TERMINALA:
POŚREDNI URZĄDZENIE KOTWICZĄCE STRUKTURALNE:

PL

2200 daN
600 daN

Urządzenie zaprojektowano w celu jego mocowania do sprzętu ochrony osobistej - urządzenia samohamow-
nego i jest zgodne z normą EN 363. Jeśli to tylko możliwe, urządzenie umieszczać POWYŻEJ użytkownika.
W przypadku urządzenia stałego (klasa A i C), instalator ponosi odpowiedzialność za zapewnienie, że 
konstrukcja nośna jest kompatybilna z siłami, które mogą działać na urządzenie oraz że metoda mocowania 
nie ma niepożądanego wpływu na działanie lub właściwości żadnej z części. 
W przypadku tymczasowego punktu kotwiczącego, który można transportować (klasa B), osoba 
odpowiedzialna za instalację powinna upewnić się, że:
- urządzenie zostało prawidłowo umiejscowione w stosunku do obszaru roboczego. Na przykład za wszelką 
cenę należy unikać efektu wahadła w przypadku upadku.
- konstrukcja nośna jest wystarczająco mocna i stabilna (trójnóg).
- kształt konstrukcji oraz urządzenia kotwiczącego są kompatybilne: brak ostrych krawędzi w przypadku 
stosowania szytych pętelek, odpowiednia grubość ścian w celu podłączenia Manuclave, płaska powierzchnia 
posadzki w celu zainstalowania trójnoga, itp.
W przypadku punktów kotwiczących klasy A i B, struktura nośna musi wytrzymać, bez złamania się, obciążenie 
wynoszące 1000 DaN przez 3 minuty.
We wszystkich przypadkach upewnić się, że łącznik systemu samohamownego jest kompatybilne z 
urządzeniem kotwiczącym.
WAŻNE:
- Przed użyciem wykonać wzrokową ocenę urządzenia pod kątem jego stanu roboczego.
- Przed użyciem sprawdzić zgodność systemu samohamownego i jego kompatybilność z urządzeniem 
kotwiczącym. O ile nie określono inaczej, urządzenie zaprojektowano i zainstalowano do wykorzystania 
wyłącznie przez jedną osobę stosującą system samohamowny wyposażony w amortyzator.
- Jeśli urządzenie wykorzystano do zapobieżenia upadkowi, to ze względów bezpieczeństwa nie wolno go 
ponownie używać zanim nie zostanie ono sprawdzone przez wykwali�kowaną osobę. Te same zasady 
dotyczą każdego innego urządzenia, w przypadku którego bezpieczeństwo ma znaczenie.
- Urządzenie kotwiczące należy chronić przed wszelkimi ryzykami związanymi z jego środowiskiem: 
uderzeniem, ekspozycją na kwasy, przypadkową kolizją, itp. Dodatkowo nie wolno go stosować do 
zawieszania lub podnoszenia obciążeń.
- Pętelki szyte należy regularnie czyścić czystą wodą i mydłem, pozostawić do wyschnięcia, z dala od 
wszystkich źródeł bezpośredniego płomienia.
- W zależności od klasy, wykwali�kowana osoba zatwierdzona przez �rmę PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL musi 
wykonać, przynajmniej co 12 miesięcy, kontrolę urządzenia kotwiczącego.
- W przypadku wózka można go mocować prawidłowo wyłącznie do stalowego kątownika IPN 64 do 142 mm. 
W przypadku innych pro�li i sekcji, zastosowanie wózka byłoby niebezpieczne.
- Wózek można stosować wyłącznie jako punkt kotwiczący do podłączenia pojedynczego systemu 
samohamownego i w żadnych okolicznościach nie wolno go stosować do obsługi obciążeń.
OŚWIADCZENIE:
PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL niniejszym zaświadcza, że dostarczony punkt kotwiczący jest zgodny z 
europejską normą EN 795 i pomyślnie przeszedł testy w niej opisane.
W przypadku urządzeń klasy C (LIFE LINES), można zastosować następujące maksymalne siły:

URZĄDZENIE KOTWICZĄCE
zgodnie z normą EN795

Dziękujemy za zakup urządzenia kotwiczącego PROTECTA. Urządzenie stanowi część z jednej 
z następujących klas:
klasa A: punkt kotwiczący
klasa B: tymczasowy punkt kotwiczący, który można przewozić
klasa C: urządzenie kotwiczące wyposażone w elastyczną, poziomą linką 
kotwiczącą (LIFE LINE)
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Use and maintenance instruction
Notice d’utilisation et d’entretien

Gebrauchs- und Wartungsanleitung
Gebruiksaanwijzing en onderhoudsvoorschriften

Istruzioni per l’utilizzo e la manutenzione
Instrucciones tecnicas de servicio y mantenimiento

Folheto de utilização e de manutenção
Käyttö- ja huolto-ohjeet

Brugs - og vedligeholdelsesanvisning
Bruksanvisning och underhållsinstruktioner

Instrukcja obsługi i konserwacji

Forskrifter for bruk og vedlikehold
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ANCHORAGE DEVICE
DISPOSITIF D’ANCRAGE

ANSCHLAGEINRICHTUNG
VERSTELBAAR HOUVASTKOORD

VERANKERINGSSYSTEEM
DISPOSITIVO DI ANCORAGGIO

DISPOSITIVO DE ANCLAJE
DISPOSITIVO DE ANCORAGEM

TURVAVÄLINEIDEN RIPUSTUSLAITTEISTO 
FORANKRING

URZĄDZENIE KOTWICZĄCE

FORANKINGSANORDNING
FÖRANKRINGSANORDNING



DISPOSITIVO DE ANCORAGEM
em conformidade com a norma EN795

Acaba de adquirir um dispositivo de ancoragem PROTECTA o que agradecemos. Este
dispositivo pertence a uma das classes seguintes:
classe A: ponto de ancoragem
classe B: ponto de ancoragem provisório transportável
classe C: dispositivo de ancoragem equipado com um suporte de segurança flexível
horizontal (LINHA DE VIDA)

Este dispositivo serve para ligar um Equipamento de Protecção Individual anti-quedas,
completo e conforme à norma EN 363. Cada vez que isso for possível, este dispositivo deve
ficar situado POR CIMA do utilizador.

No caso de um dispositivo fixo (classe A e C), o instalador ficará encarregado de verificar que a
estrutura de suporte seja compatível com os esforços susceptíveis de serem aplicados sobre o
dispositivo e que o modo de fixação não altere o nível de performance, nem as características
de cada um dos elementos.
No caso de um ponto de ancoragem provisório e transportável (classe B), o responsável da
instalação deve assegurar-se de que:
- o posicionamento do dispositivo é correcto em relação à zona de trabalho. É indispensável
evitar, por exemplo, qualquer efeito pendular em caso de queda.
- a resistência da estrutura de suporte assim como a estabilidade (tripé) são correctas.
- a forma da estrutura e o dispositivo de ancoragem são compatíveis entre si: ausência de
arestas vivas para a utilização do sapatilho, espessura correcta da parede para a fixação do
"rnanuclave" (dispositivo móvel de ancoragem), o solo onde o tripé vai ser instalado é plano, etc.
No caso dos pontos de ancoragem de classe A e B, a estrutura de suporte deve ser capaz de
suportar uma carga de 1000 DaN durante 3 min. sem se romper.

Em todos os casos, convém assegurar-se de que o ligador do sistema de paragem das
quedas é compatível com o dispositivo de ancoragem.

IMPORTANTE:
- Antes de qualquer utilização, deve-se proceder a um controle visual do dispositivo para ter a
certeza de que este último está em perfeito estado de funcionamento.
- Antes de qualquer utilização, deve-se verificar a conformidade do sistema de paragem das
quedas e da respectiva compatibilidade com o dispositivo. Salvo indicação contrária este
dispositivo é concebido e instalado para ser utilizado por uma única pessoa equipada com um
sistema anti-quedas dotado de um amortecedor de energia.
- Se o dispositivo foi utilizado para parar uma queda, é obrigatório, por razões de segurança, que
não seja utilizado antes de ser verificado por uma pessoa competente. Deve-se proceder de
maneira idêntica, relativamente a qualquer dispositivo sobre o qual tenhamos dúvidas.
- O dispositivo de ancoragem deve estar protegido contra qualquer risco relacionado com o
ambiente: choque, projecção de ácido, colisão acidental, etc. E nunca deve, seja em que
circunstância for, ser utilizado para a suspensão ou a elevação de cargas.
- Os sapatilhos devem ser limpos regularmente com água e sabão e devem secar naturalmente,
afastados de qualquer fogo directo.
- O dispositivo de ancoragem, seja de que classe for, deve ser controlado pelo menos uma vez
por ano, por uma pessoa competente habilitada por PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL.
- No que se refere ao carro, este só pode ser correctamente fixado sobre ferros IPN de 64 a 142
mm. Qualquer outro perfil ou secção tornaria perigosa esta utilização.
- O carro só pode ser utilizado como ponto de ancoragem para a ligação de um equipamento de
protecção individual anti-quedas. Nunca deve ser utilizado para a manutenção de cargas.

DECLARAÇÃO:
PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL certifica que o dispositivo de ancoragem fornecido é conforme à
norma europeia EN 795 e que foi submetido com sucesso aos testes descritos.

Relativamente ao dispositivo de classe C (LINHA DE VIDA), os esforços máximos que podem
ser aplicados são os seguintes:

ÂNCORA ESTRUTURAL TERMINAL :
ÂNCORA ESTRUTURAL INTERMEDIÁRIA :

FORANKINGSANORDNING
i overenssstemmelse med norm EN 795

Vi takker deg for, at du har anskaffet deg  PROTECTA forankring. Denne anordningen hører inn
under én av de følgende klasser:
klasse A: forankringspunkt
klasse B : transportabelt, foreløpig forankringspunkt
klasse C: forankringsanordning utstyrt med en horisontal, fleksibel sikkerhetslinje (LIVSLINJE)

Denne anordningen tjener ti l å feste et komplett, individuelt fallsikringsutstyr i
overensstemmelse med norm EN 363. Hver gang det er mulig, bør anordningen plasseres
OVER  brukeren.

Brukes fast forankring (klasse A og C), skal montøren forsikre seg om, at bærestrukturen er
kompatibel med den belastning den utsettes  for og at festemåten ikke forringer hvert elements
yteevne eller egenskaper.
Brukes transportabel, foreløpig forankring (klasse B), skal den ansvarlige montøren forsikre seg om:
- at anordningen plasseres riktig i forhold til arbeidsområdet. Det er , for eks. absolutt nødvendig
å unngå enhver pendeleffet i tilfelle fall.
- bærestrukturens motstandsevne og stabilitet (trefot).
- kompatibilitet mellom strukturtype og forankringsanordning: ingen skarpe kanter ved bruk av
sydde ringer, riktig veggtykkelse for festing av manuel kileforankring, jordens planhet for
plassering av trefoten mv..
Brukes forankringspunkter av klasse A og B skal bærestrukturen kunne tåle en belastning på
1000 DaN i 3min. uten å knekke.

Under alle omstendigheter, skal det sjekkes at forbindelsesleddet til
fallsikringsssystemet er kompatibelt med forankringen.

VIKTIG :
- Før enhver bruk er det viktig å foreta en kontroll av anordningen for å forsikre seg om, at den
er i perfekt stand.
- Før enhver bruk skal det sjekkes at fallsikringssystemet er konformt og kompatibelt med
forankringen. Hvis intet annet nevnes, er den beregnet for én person utstyrt med
fallsikringsutstyr med innebygget energiabsorbering.
- Hvis anordningen har vært brukt til å stoppe et fall, er det nødvendig av sikkerhetsmessige
grunner, at den ikke brukes igen innen en kontroll er utført av kompetent personale. Dette
gjelder ogå for utstyr hvor det kan herske tvil om sikkerheten.
- Forankringsanordningen skal beskyttes mot enhver risiko i arbeidsomgivelsene: støt,
syresprut, hendelige sammenstøt, mv.. Den må dessuten ikke brukes til opphengning eller
hevning av last.
- De sydde ringene skal regelmessig rengjøres med rent vann og sepe og tørkes i behørlig
avstand fra direkte varmekilde.
- Forankringsanordningen skal, uansette klasse, kontrolleres minst en gang i året av kompetent
personale godkjent av PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL.
- Hva angår vognen, kan den kun festes på korrekt måte med jernene IPN 64 til 142 mm.
Enhver annen profil eller snitt vil gjøre bruken farlig.
- Vognen kan bare brukes som forankringspunkt for tilkobling av individuelt sikkerhetsutstyr.
Den kan under ingen omstendigheter brukes til transport av last.

ERKLÆRING:
PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL attesterer herved at den leverte forankringsanordningen er i
overensstemmelse med den europeiske  norm EN 795 og har med suksess gjennomgått de
beskrevne prøver.

For anordninger av klasse C (LIVSLINJE), er maksimums belastning følgende:

STRUKTURELL ENDEFORANKRING :
STRUKTURELL MELLOMFORANKRING:

¢π∞∆∞•∏ ∞°∫Àƒø™∏™
Û‡ÌÊˆÓË ÌÂ ÙÔ ÚfiÙ̆ Ô ∂¡ 795

∞ÁÔÚ¿Û·ÙÂ ÌÈ· ‰È¿Ù·ÍË ·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË  ̃PROTECTA Î·È Û·  ̃Â˘¯·ÚÈÛÙÔ‡ÌÂ ÁÈ · Ù̆fi. ∞ Ù̆‹ Ë ‰È¿Ù·ÍË ·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË  ̃·Ó‹ÎÂÈ ÛÂ
ÌÈ· ·fi ÙÈ̃  ·Ú·Î¿Ù̂  Î·ÙËÁÔÚ›Â :̃

Î·ÙËÁÔÚ›· ∞: ÛËÌÂ›Ô ·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË  ̃
Î·ÙËÁÔÚ›· µ: ÌÂÙ·ÊÂÚÙfi ÚÔÛˆÚÈÓfi ÛËÌÂ›Ô ·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË˜
Î·ÙËÁÔÚ›· C: ‰È¿Ù·ÍË ·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË  ̃ÂÍÔÏÈÛÌ¤ÓË ÌÂ ÔÚÈ̇ fiÓÙÈÔ Â‡Î·ÌÙÔ ÛÙ‹ÚÈÁÌ· ·ÛÊ·ÏÂ›·  ̃(™∫√π¡π
∞™º∞§∂π∞™)

∞ Ù̆‹ Ë ‰È¿Ù·ÍË ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÂ‡ÂÈ ÛÙËÓ ·Ó¿ÚÙËÛË ÂÓfi  ̃Ï‹ÚÔ ˜̆ Î·È Û‡ÌÊˆÓÔ  ̆ÌÂ ÙÔ ÚfiÙ̆ Ô ∂¡ 363
∂ÍÔÏÈÛÌÔ‡ ∞ÙÔÌÈÎ‹  ̃¶ÚÔÛÙ·Û›·  ̃Î·Ù¿ Ù̂ Ó ÙÒÛÂˆÓ ŸÔÙÂ Â›Ó·È ‰˘Ó·ÙfiÓ, · Ù̆‹ Ë ‰È¿Ù·ÍË Ú¤ÂÈ Ó·
‚Ú›ÛÎÂÙ·È ¶∞¡ø·fi ÙÔÓ ̄ Ú‹ÛÙË.
™Â ÂÚ›Ù̂ ÛË ÛÙ·ıÂÚ‹  ̃‰È¿Ù·ÍË˜ (Î·ÙËÁÔÚ›· ∞ Î·È C), Ô ÙÂ¯ÓÈÎfi  ̃ÂÁÎ·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË  ̃ı· Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ‚Â‚·È̂ ıÂ› fiÙÈ Ë
Ê¤ÚÔ˘Û· Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹ Â›Ó·È Û˘Ì‚·Ù‹ ÌÂ ÙÈ̃  ‰˘Ó¿ÌÂÈ̃  Ô  ̆ÂÓ‰¤¯ÂÙ·È Ó· ·ÛÎËıÔ‡Ó ÛÙË ‰È¿Ù·ÍË Î·È fiÙÈ Ô ÙÚfiÔ˜
ÛÙÂÚ¤ˆÛË  ̃‰ÂÓ ·ÏÏÔÈÒÓÂÈ Ô‡ÙÂ ÙÈ̃  ÂÈ‰fiÛÂÈ̃ , Ô‡ÙÂ Ù· ̄ ·Ú·ÎÙËÚÈÛÙÈÎ¿ ÙÔ  ̆Î¿ıÂ ÛÙÔÈ̄ Â›Ô .̆
™ÙËÓ ÂÚ›Ù̂ ÛË ÌÂÙ·ÊÂÚÙÔ‡ ÚÔÛˆÚÈÓÔ‡ ÛËÌÂ›Ô  ̆·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË  ̃(Î·ÙËÁÔÚ›· µ), Ô ÙÂ¯ÓÈÎfi  ̃ÙÔÔı¤ÙËÛË  ̃ı· Ú¤ÂÈ Ó·
ÂÏ¤ÁÍÂÈ:
- ÙË ÛˆÛÙ‹ ı¤ÛË ÙË  ̃‰È¿Ù·ÍË  ̃ÛÂ Û¯¤ÛË ÌÂ ÙË ̇ ÒÓË ÂÚÁ·Û›· .̃ ∂›Ó·È, ·Ú·‰Â›ÁÌ·ÙÔ  ̃̄ ¿ÚË, ··Ú·›ÙËÙÔ Ó· ·ÔÊÂ‡ÁÂÙ·È
Î¿ıÂ Ê·ÈÓfiÌÂÓÔ ÂÎÎÚÂÌÔ‡  ̃ÛÂ ÂÚ›Ù̂ ÛË ÙÒÛË .̃
- ÙËÓ ·ÓÙ›ÛÙ·ÛË ÙË  ̃Ê¤ÚÔ˘Û·  ̃Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹  ̃Î·ıÒ  ̃Î·È ÙË ÛÙ·ıÂÚfiÙËÙ¿ ÙË  ̃(ÙÚ›Ô‰Ô).
- ÙË Û˘Ì‚·ÙfiÙËÙ· ÌÂÙ·Í‡ ÙÔ  ̆Û¯‹Ì·ÙÔ  ̃ÙË  ̃Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹  ̃Î·È ÙË  ̃‰È¿Ù·ÍË  ̃·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË :̃ ·Ô˘Û›· ·ÎÌÒÓ ÁÈ· ÙË ̄ Ú‹ÛË ÙÔ˘
Ú·ÌÌ¤ÓÔ  ̆ÎÚ›ÎÔ ,̆ ÛˆÛÙfi ¿¯Ô  ̃ÙÔ  ̆ÙÔÈ̄ ÒÌ·ÙÔ  ̃ÁÈ· ÙË ÛÙÂÚ¤ˆÛË ÙÔ  ̆MANUCLAVE (ÎÈÓËÙfi ÛËÌÂ›Ô ·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË )̃,
ÔÌ·ÏfiÙËÙ· ÙÔ  ̆Â‰¿ÊÔ ˜̆ ÁÈ· ÙËÓ ÙÔÔı¤ÙËÛË ÙÔ  ̆ÙÚ›Ô‰Ô  ̆ÎÏ.
™ÙÈ̃  ÂÚÈÙÒÛÂÈ̃  ÛËÌÂ›̂ Ó ·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË  ̃ÙË  ̃Î·ÙËÁÔÚ›·  ̃∞ Î·È µ, Ë Ê¤ÚÔ˘Û· Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹ Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ¤¯ÂÈ ÙË ‰˘Ó·ÙfiÙËÙ· Ó·
·ÓÙ¤ÍÂÈ ¤Ó· ÊÔÚÙ›Ô 1000 Da¡ ÁÈ· 3 ÏÂÙ¿ ̄ ˆÚ›̃  Ó· Û¿ÛÂÈ.

™Â Î¿ıÂ ÂÚ›Ù̂ ÛË, ·ÚÌfi˙ÂÈ Ó· ‚Â‚·È̂ ıÂ›ÙÂ fiÙÈ Ô Û˘Ó‰ÂÙ‹Ú·  ̃ÙÔ  ̆Û˘ÛÙ‹Ì·ÙÔ  ̃‰È·ÎÔ‹  ̃ÙÒÛË  ̃Â›Ó·È
Û˘Ì‚·Ùfi  ̃ÌÂ ÙË ‰È¿Ù·ÍË ·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË .̃

™∏ª∞¡∆π∫√: 
¶ÚÈÓ ·fi Î¿ıÂ ̄ Ú‹ÛË, Â›Ó·È ··Ú·›ÙËÙÔ Ó· ÚÔ‚Â›ÙÂ ÛÂ ÔÙÈÎ‹ ÂÍ¤Ù·ÛË ÙË  ̃‰È¿Ù·ÍË  ̃ÁÈ· Ó· ‚Â‚·È̂ ıÂ›ÙÂ  ˜̂

‚Ú›ÛÎÂÙ·È ÛÂ Ï‹ÚË Î·Ù¿ÛÙ·ÛË ÏÂÈÙÔ˘ÚÁ›· .̃
- ¶ÚÈÓ ·fi Î¿ıÂ ̄ Ú‹ÛË, Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ÂÏ¤Á̄ ÂÙ·È Ë Û˘ÌÌfiÚÊˆÛË ÙÔ  ̆Û˘ÛÙ‹Ì·ÙÔ  ̃‰È·ÎÔ‹  ̃ÙÒÛË  ̃Î·È Ë Û˘Ì‚·ÙfiÙËÙ¿ ÙÔ˘
ÌÂ ÙË ‰È¿Ù·ÍË. ∂ÎÙfi  ̃·Ó ̆ ¿Ú¯ÂÈ ·ÓÙ›ıÂÙË ¤Ó‰ÂÈÍË, Ë ‰È¿Ù·ÍË · Ù̆‹ ¤¯ÂÈ Û¯Â‰È·ÛÙÂ› Î·È ÂÁÎ·Ù·ÛÙ·ıÂ› ÁÈ· Ó·
¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›Ù·È ·fi ÂÍÔÏÈÛÌ¤ÓÔ ÌÂ Û‡ÛÙËÌ· ‰È·ÎÔ‹  ̃ÙÒÛË  ̃ÌÂ ·ÔÚÚÔÊËÙ‹ ÂÓ¤ÚÁÂÈ· .̃ 
- ∞Ó Ë ‰È¿Ù·ÍË ¤¯ÂÈ ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈËıÂ› ÁÈ· Ó· ÛÙ·Ì·Ù‹ÛÂÈ Î¿ÔÈ· ÙÒÛË, Â›Ó·È ··Ú·›ÙËÙÔ, ÁÈ· ÏfiÁÔ ˜̆ ·ÛÊ·ÏÂ›· ,̃ Ó· ÌËÓ
Í·Ó·¯ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈËıÂ› ̄ ˆÚ›̃  Ó· ÂÏÂÁ̄ ÙÂ› ÚÒÙ· ·fi Î¿ÔÈÔ ·ÚÌfi‰ÈÔ ¿ÙÔÌÔ. ∆Ô ›‰ÈÔ ÈÛ¯‡ÂÈ ÁÈ· ÔÔÈÔ‰‹ÔÙÂ Û‡ÛÙËÌ· ÁÈ·
ÙËÓ ·ÛÊ¿ÏÂÈ· ÙÔ  ̆ÔÔ›Ô  ̆̆ ¿Ú¯ÂÈ ·ÌÊÈ‚ÔÏ›·. 
- ∏ ‰È¿Ù·ÍË ·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË  ̃Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ÚÔÛÙ·ÙÂ‡ÂÙ·È ·fi Î¿ıÂ Î›Ó‰˘ÓÔ Ô  ̆Û¯ÂÙ›̇ ÂÙ·È ÌÂ ÙÔ ÂÚÈ‚¿ÏÏÔÓ ÙË :̃ ÎÙ̆ ‹Ì·Ù·,
fiÍÈÓÂ  ̃ÚÔ‚ÔÏ¤ ,̃ Ù̆ ¯·›Â  ̃Û Á̆ÎÚÔ‡ÛÂÈ̃  ÎÏ. ∂›ÛË ,̃ ‰ÂÓ Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈÂ›Ù·È ÁÈ· ÙËÓ ·Ó¿ÚÙËÛË ‹ ÙËÓ ·Ó‡„ˆÛË
ÊÔÚÙ›̂ Ó.
- √È Ú·ÌÌ¤ÓÔÈ ÎÚ›ÎÔÈ Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· Î·ı·Ú›̇ ÔÓÙ·È Ù·ÎÙÈÎ¿ ÌÂ Î·ı·Úfi ÓÂÚfi Î·È Û·Ô‡ÓÈ Î·È Ó· ÛÙÂÁÓÒÓÔ˘Ó Ê˘ÛÈÎ¿, Ì·ÎÚÈ¿
·fi Î¿ıÂ ¿ÌÂÛË ËÁ‹ Ê Ù̂È¿ .̃
- ∏ ‰È¿Ù·ÍË ·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË ,̃ fiÔÈ· Î·È ·Ó Â›Ó·È Ë Î·ÙËÁÔÚ›· ÙË ,̃ Ú¤ÂÈ Ó· ÂÏ¤Á̄ ÂÙ·È ÙÔ˘Ï¿ È̄ÛÙÔÓ Î¿ıÂ ‰Ò‰ÂÎ· Ì‹ÓÂ  ̃·fi
·ÚÌfi‰ÈÔ ¿ÙÔÌÔ ÂÍÔ˘ÛÈÔ‰ÔÙËÌ¤ÓÔ ·fi ÙËÓ PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL.
- ŸÛÔÓ ·ÊÔÚ¿ ÛÙÔ ·Ì·Í›‰ÈÔ, ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ·Ó·ÚÙËıÂ› ÛˆÛÙ¿ ÌfiÓÔ ÌÂ Û›‰ÂÚ· πƒ¡ ·fi 64 ¤ˆ  ̃142 ̄ ÈÏ. ∫¿ıÂ ¿ÏÏË
Î·Ù·ÙÔÌ‹ ‹ ÙÔÌ‹ ı· ¤Î·ÓÂ ÙË ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÔÔ›ËÛ‹ ÙÔ  ̆ÂÈÎ›Ó‰˘ÓË.
- ∆Ô ·Ì·Í›‰ÈÔ ÌÔÚÂ› Ó· ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈËıÂ› ÌfiÓÔ ̂  ̃ÛËÌÂ›Ô ·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË  ̃ÁÈ· ÙËÓ Û‡Ó‰ÂÛË ÂÍÔÏÈÛÌÔ‡ ·ÙÔÌÈÎ‹  ̃ÚÔÛÙ·Û›·˜
Î·Ù¿ ÙË  ̃ÙÒÛË .̃ ¢ÂÓ Ú¤ÂÈ ÛÂ Î·Ì›· ÂÚ›Ù̂ ÛË Ó· ̄ ÚËÛÈÌÔÔÈËıÂ› ÁÈ· ÙË ‰È·Î›ÓËÛË ÊÔÚÙ›̂ Ó.

¢∏§ø™∏:
∏ PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL ‚Â‚·ÈÒÓÂÈ fiÙÈ Ë ·ÚÂ¯fiÌÂÓË ‰È¿Ù·ÍË ·ÁÎ‡ÚˆÛË  ̃Û˘ÌÌÔÚÊÔ‡Ù·È ÚÔ  ̃ÙÔ
Â˘Úˆ·˚Îfi ÚfiÙ̆ Ô ∂¡ 795 Î·È ¤¯ÂÈ ̆ ÔÛÙÂ› ÂÈÙ̆ ¯Ò  ̃ÙÈ̃  ‰ÔÎÈÌ¤  ̃Ô  ̆ÂÚÈÁÚ¿ÊÔÓÙ·È Û' · Ù̆fi.

°È· ÙË ‰È¿Ù·ÍË Î·ÙËÁÔÚ›·  ̃C (™∫√π¡π ∞™º∞§∂π∞™), ÔÈ Ì¤ÁÈÛÙÂ  ̃‰˘Ó¿ÌÂÈ̃  Ô  ̆ÌÔÚÔ‡Ó Ó· ·ÛÎËıÔ‡Ó Â›Ó·È ÔÈ
·ÎfiÏÔ˘ıÂ :̃

∆∂ƒª∞∆π∫∏ ∞°∫Àƒ∞ ∫∞∆∞™∫∂À∏™:
∂¡¢π∞ª∂™∏ ∞°∫Àƒ∞ ∫∞∆∞™∫∂À∏™:

Normin EN 795 mukainen
TURVAVÄLINEIDEN RIPUSTUSLAITTEISTO

Olette hankkineet käyttöönne PROTECTA turvalaitteita.  Kiitämme teitä osoittamastanne
luottamuksesta.
Laite kuuluu johonkin seuraavista luokista:
luokka A: ripustuspiste
luokka B: siirrettävä tilapäinen ripustuspiste
luokka C: vaakasuoraan tukirakenteeseen liittyvä ripustuslaite (TURVAKISKO)

Laite on tarkoitettu normin EN 363 mukaisten henkilökohtaiseen käyttöön tarkoitettujen
putoamiselta suojaavien turvavälineiden ripustamista varten. Laite tulee asentaa käyttäjän
YLÄPUOLELLE aina kun se on mahdollista. 

Pysyvästi asennettavien ripustuspisteiden (luokat A ja C) kyseessä ollessa  asentajan on
tarkastettava, että kantorakenne kestää kiinnityspisteen siihen kohdistaman mahdollisen
rasituksen ja että kiinnitystapa ei heikennä välineistön ominaisuuksia eikä suorituskykyä. 
Siirrettävän tilapäisesti asennettavan ripustuspisteen (luokka B) tapauksessa asennuksesta
vastaavan henkilon tulee varmistaa, että:
- laite on sopivassa paikassa työpisteeseen nähden. Esimerkiksi putoamistapauksessa
mahdollisen heiluriliikkeen välttäminen on hyvin tärkeää.
- kantorakenteen lujuus ja vakaus (kolmijalka) on riittävä.
- kantava rakenne on muodoltaan sopiva ripustuspistettä varten: ommeltu turvalenkki ei saa
hankautua terävää kulmaa vasten, seinän on oltava riittävän paksu ripustuskoukun
kiinnittämistä varten,  maan on oltava riittävän tasainen kolmijalalle jne.
Luokan A ja B kiinnityspisteiden tapauksessa kantavan rakenteen tulee kestää murtumatta 1000
DaN:n kuorma 3 min ajan.

Kaikissa tapauksissa on syytä varmistaa, että putoamisen estävän turvavälineen liitin on
yhteensopiva ripustuspisteen kanssa.

TÄRKEÄÄ:
- Ennen jokaista käyttökertaa on syytä tarkastaa silmävaraisesti, että laite on täysin
toimintakunnossa.
- Ennen jokaista käyttökertaa on varmistettava muiden turvalaitteiden asianmukaisuus ja niiden
yhteensopivuus ripustuspisteen kanssa.  Ellei toisin ole mainittu, tämä on suunniteltu ja
asennettu vain yhden hengen käyttöä varten. Käyttäjällä on oltava energia-absorbaattorilla
varustettu putoamiselta suojaava turvajärjestelmä.
- Jos laitetta on käytetty pysäyttämään pudotus, se on ehdottomasti turvallisuussyistä annettava
ennen seuraavaa käyttökertaa asiantuntevan henkilön tarkistettavaksi. Samoin on syytä toimia
kaikissa tilanteissa, joissa laitteen turvallisuudesta ei ole täyttä varmuutta.
- Ripustuslaite tulee suojata kaikilta haitallisilta ympäristötekijöiltä, kuten tärähdyksiltä,
altistukselta hapoille, yhteentörmäyksiltä jne. Sitä ei myöskään saa käyttää kuorman
ripustamiseen eikä nostamiseen.
- Ommellut turvalenkit  tulee säännöllisesti puhdistaa puhtaalla vedellä ja saippualla. Niiden
annetaan kuivua itsekseen kaukana avotulesta.
- Kaikki liinnityslaitteet luokasta riippumatta on annettava vähintään 12 kuukauden välein
PROTECTA INTERNATIONALin valtuuttaman pätevän huoltopalvelun tarkistettaviksi.
- Vaunun voi liittää oikealla tavalla vain vaijeriin IPN  64 - 142 mm.  Muussa tapauksessa
laitteen käyttö on vaarallista.
- Vaunua saa käyttää vain putoamisen estävien turvavälineiden ripustamiseen. Sitä ei saa
missään tapauksessa käyttää kuormien käsittelyyn.

ILMOITUS:
PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL vakuuttaa, että toimitettu ripustuspiste on eurooppalaisen
normin EN 795 mukainen ja että se on läpäissyt normissa kuvatut testit.

Luokan C laitteeseen (TURVAKISKO) kohdistuvat suurimmat sallitut rasitukset ovat seuraavat:

KIINNITYS  PÄÄTEPISTEESSÄ :
KIINNITYS PÄÄTEPISTEIDEN VÄLISSÄ :

INDIVIDUAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION CARD
FICHE DESCRIPTIVE DʼEQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE

Beschreibung der Individualschutzaustrüstung - Kaart met omschrijving van individuele beveiligingsuitrusting
Scheda descrittiva dell’ equipaggiamento di protezione individuale - Ficha descriptiva del equipo de protección individual contra caidas

Ficha descritiva de equipamento de proteccão individual - Henkilösuojaukseen käytettävän välineistön määrittelylomake
Datalab for udstyr til individuel beskyttelse - Kort som beskrver en personlig skyddsutrustning 

Kontroll-liste for personlig verneutstyr -  K·ÚÙ¤Ï· ÂÚÈÁÚ·Ê‹˜ ÂÍÔÏÈÛÌÔ‡ ·ÙÔÌÈÎ‹˜ ÚÔÛÙ·Û›·˜

Reference
Référence

Manufacturing Year
Année de fabrication

Date of first use
Mise en service

Equipment assigned to 
Equipement attribué à

Serial number
No de série

Purchase Date
Date d’achat

INSPECTION - VERIFICATION
PRÜFUNG - CONTROLE - VERIFICHE - VERIFICACIONES - VERIFICAÇÃO

TARKASTUKSET - EFTERSYN - KONTROLL - KONTROLL UTFØRT - ŒÏÂÁ¯Ô˜

Date
Datum

Fecha -Data
Pvm. - Dato 
åÌÂÚÔÌËÓ›·

Relevant organization or person
Organisme ou personne compétente

Prüfstelle oder zuständiger Fachmann - Bevoegde instelling of persoon
Organismo o persona competente - Organismo ou pessoa competente 
valtuutettu henkilö tai organisaatio - Institution eller kompetent person

Behörig organism eller person - Kompetent institusjon eller person
µÚÁ·ÓÈÛÌfi˜ ‹ ·ÚÌfi‰ÈÔ ¿ÙÔÌÔ

Result
Résultat

Ergebnis - Resultaat
Risultato - Resultado

tulos - Resultat
ÅÔÙ¤ÏÂÛÌ·

1
2
3
4
5
6

Comments / Commentaires

Kenn-Nr.
Codenummer
Riferimento
Referencia
Referência

Viitekoodi
Referens
Referansenummer
ˆ‰ÈÎfi˜

Herstellungsjahr
Fabricagejaar
Anno di fabbricazione
Año de fabricación
Ano de fabrico

Valmistusvuosi
Fabrikasjonsår
Fabrikationsår
Tillverkningsår
ŒÙÔ˜ Î·Ù·ÛÎÂ˘‹˜

Kaufdatum
Aankoopdatum
Data d’ acquisto
Fecha de compra
Data de compra

Osto-pvm
Købsdato
Inköpsdatum
Kjøpsdato
åÌÂÚÔÌËÓ›· ·ÁÔÚ¿˜

Serien-Nr.
Serienummer
No di serie

Sarjanumero
Serienr.
ÚÈıÌfi˜ ÛÂÈÚ¿˜

Kommentare - Commentaar- Osservazioni - Comentarios
Comentários - Huomautuksia - Bemaerkninger -Kommentarer - ∏¯fiÏÈ·

Datum der ersten Inbetriebnahme
Datum van 1 ste ingebruikname
Datta della 1a messa in servizio
Fecha de la 1a puesta en servicio
Data de 1a colocação em serviço
Ensimmäïnen käyttöönotto-pvm.

Ausrüstung vergeben an
Uitrusting toebedeeld aan
Equipaggiamento attribuito a
Equipo atribuído a
Equipamento atribuído a
Kenen käyttöön laittesto on annettu

...... /...... /..................

A................

...... /...... /......
Utstyr tildelt
Udstyr tidelt
Utrustning tilldelad
ŸÓÔÌ· ΩÚ‹ÛÙË

Dato for 1 ibrugtagning
Datum då utrustningen
tas i bruk
Tatt i bruk første gang den
åÌÂÚÔÌËÓ›· 1Ë˜ ΩÚ‹ÛÙ˜

P FIN DK S N GRFORANKRING
i overensstemmelse med normen EN795

Vi takker Dem for at have erhvervet en PROTECTA forankring. Den er klassificeret som følger:

Klasse A: forankringspunkt
Klasse B: transportabelt provisorisk forankringspunkt
Klasse C: forankring udstyret med et fleksibelt vandret sikkerhedsstativ (LIVSLINIE)

Forankringen tjener til at forankre et komplet individuelt faldsikringsudstyr og er i
overensstemmelse med normen EN 363. Forankring placeres  OVEN OVER brugeren, når det
er muligt.

Bruges fast forankring (klasse A og C), skal montøren sikre sig, at den bærende struktur er
kompatibel med den trækkraft forankringen måtte udsættes for, og at fastgøringen ikke forringer
hver enkelt elements ydeevne eller egenskaber.
Bruges transportabel provisorisk forankringspunkt  (Klasse B), bør den ansvarlige for
opsætningen sikre sig:
- en god placering af forankringen i forhold til arbejdsområdet. Det er, for eksempel, strengt
nødvendigt at undgå enhver form for penduleffekt i tilfælde af fald.
- bærestrukturens modstandsevne såvel som dens stabilitet (treben).
- at strukturformen er kompatibel med forankringen: ingen skarpe kanter ved brug af den syede
ring, væggens korrekte tykkelse til fatsgøring af den mobile kileforankring, jordbundens planhed
for opsætning af trebenet osv.
Bruges forankringspunkterne i klasse A og B. skal den bærende struktur kunne tage en
belastning på 1000 DaN i 3mn uden at knække.

Under alle omstændigheder skal man sikre sig at faldsikrinssystemets forbindelsesled er
kompatibel med forankringen.

VIGTIGT:
- Før hver brug, er det nødvendigt at gå anordningen efter, for at sikre sig at den er i perfekt
stand. 
- Før hver brug, bør faldsikringssystemets konformitet og dets konformitet med forankringen
kontrolleres. Hvis ikke andet er angivet, er denne lavet og installeret til brug for en person alene
og udstyret med et faldsikringsystem med en energiabsorbator.
- Har anordningen været anvendt til at stoppe et fald, er det af sikkerhedsmæssige hensyn
væsentligt ikke at bruge den igen, før den er blevet efterset af en kompetent person. Det
samme gælder for enhver anordning, hvor der hersker tvivl om sikkerheden.
-  Forankringen bør beskyttes mod enhver risiko i forbindelse med arbejdsomgivelserne: stød,
syresprøjt, hændelige sammenstød, osv. Den bør heller ikke bruges ved ophængning eller
løftning af ladninger.
- De syede ringe bør regelmæssigt vaskes med klart vand og sæbe og lufttørre fjernt fra åben ild.
- Uanset klassifikation skal forankringen ses efter mindst én gang om året af en kompetent
person, der er godkendt af  PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL.
- Hvad angår materielvognen kan den kun forankres korrekt på jern IPN 64 -142 mm. Enhver
anden profil eller sektion gør brugen farlig.
- Materielvognen kan kun bruges som forankringspunkt for forbindelsen af et individuelt
faldsikringsudstyr. Den må under ingen omstændigheder bruges til transport af ladninger.

ERKLÆRING:
PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL attesterer, at den leverede forankring er i overensstemmelse
med den europæiske norm  EN 795, og at den med succes har været igennem de beskrevne
forsøg.

Hvad angår forankringen klasse C (LIVSLINIE), er maksimumtrækkraften, som følger:

TERMINAL STRUKTUREL FORANKRING:
MELLEM STRUKTUREL FORANKRING:

FÖRANKRINGSANORDNING
överensstämmande med standard EN795

Vi tackar för ert förtroende och hoppas att den PROTECTA förankringsanordning ni valt
kommer att motsvara era behov och förväntningar. Denna anordning tillhör en av följande
klasser:
klass A: förankringspunkt
klass B: transportabel tillfällig förankringspunkt
klass C: förankringsanordning utrustad med vågrätt flexibel säkring (LIVLINA)

Denna anordning används för att sätta fast en Komplett personlig fallskyddsutrustning och
överensstämmer med standard EN 363. Varje gång det är möjligt skall anordningen placeras
OVANFÖR användaren.

Om det gäller en fast anordning (klass A och C), skall installatören försäkra sig om att den
bärande strukturen motstår den belastning som kan komma att tillföras anordningen, och att
fästmetoden inte orsakar någon förändring av egenskaper eller prestanda på någon av delarna.
Om det gäller en transportabel, tillfällig förankringspunkt (klass B), skall den person som svarar
för fastsättningen försäkra sig om:
- att anordningen är korrekt placerad i förhållande till arbetszonen. Det är till exempel
nödvändigt att förhindra att pendeleffekt uppstår vid fall.
- hållfasthet och stadga i den bärande strukturen (trefot).
- att strukturens form är kompatibel med förankringsanordningen: ingen förekomst av skarpa
kanter för användning med textilslinga, tillräckligt tjock vägg för montering av rörlig
förankringspunkt, tillräckligt platt golv för placering av trefot, o s v.
Om det gäller förankringspunkter av klass A och B skall den bärande konstruktionen kunna
motstå en belastning på 1000 DaN under 3 min utan att gå sönder.

I alla dessa fall bör man försäkra sig om att förbindelseelementet till fallstoppsystemet är
kompatibelt med förankringsanordningen.

VIKTIGT:
- Innan anordningen tas i bruk, måste en visuell kontroll utföras för att säkerställa att den är i
perfekt skick.
- Innan anordningen tas i bruk, bör man kontrollera att fallstoppsystemet uppfyller standarderna
och är kompatibelt med denna anordning. Om inte annat anges, är den utformad för en enda
person som utrustats med ett fallstoppsystem med falldämpare.
- Om anordningen under användning stoppat ett fall, får den av säkerhetskäl inte användas
innan den kontrollerats av en kompetent person. Detsamma gäller för alla anordningar där det
föreligger tvivel om säkerheten. Förankringsanordningen skall skyddas mot alla risker som kan
relateras till den omgivning i vilken den används: slag och stötar, stänk av syra, kollision genom
olyckshändelse, o s v. Den bör heller inte användas för upphängning eller lyftande av laster.
- Textilslingorna skall regelbundet rengöras med tvål och rent vatten samt lufttorkas på
betryggande avstånd från öppen eld. 
- Vilken klass förankringsanordningen än tillhör, skall den besiktigas minst en gång om året av
en kompetent person som godkänts av PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL.
- Vad beträffar sliden, får denna endast fästas med 64 till 142 mm IPN-järn. Alla andra
profiler eller sektioner gör användningen av den farlig.
- Sliden kan inte användas som förankringspunkt för anslutning av personlig
fallskyddsutrustning. Den skall inte i något fall användas för förflyttning av laster. 

DEKLARATION:
PROTECTA INTERNATIONAL intygar att den levererade förankringsanordningen
överensstämmer med Europastandard EN 795 och genomgått de provningar som beskrivs däri.
För anordning av klass C (LIVLINA), kan följande maximumbelastningar tillföras:

STRUKTUR FÖR ÄNDFÄSTEN :
STRUKTUR FÖR MELLANLIGGANDE FÄSTEN :

A B C

2200 daN
600 daN

2200 daN
600 daN

2200 daN
600 daN

2200 daN
600 daN

2200 daN
600 daN

2200 daN
600 daN
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